

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
SANMINA CORPORATION,	:	
	:	1:19-cv-11710-KPF
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Related Case No.:
vs.	:	1:19-cv-11712-KPF
	:	
DIALIGHT PLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		

**SANMINA CORPORATION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joseph A. Gershman  
RICH, INTELISANO & KATZ, LLP  
915 Broadway, Suite 900  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 684-0300

Michael C. Lieb (admitted pro hac vice)  
Andrew J. Peterson (admitted pro hac vice)  
ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP  
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, Ninth Floor  
Beverly Hills, California 90212-2974  
(310) 273-6333  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Sanmina Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<b><u>Page</u></b>
I.	SUMMARY OF REPLY .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	1
	A. The Pledged Fraudulent Inducement Claim Fails as a Matter of Fact and Law. ....	1
	1. Dialight’s Own Admissions Refute the Pledged Claim. ....	1
	2. The Representation that Sanmina Could Handle High Mix/Low Volume Manufacturing is Not Actionable as a Matter of Law. ....	2
	B. Dialight’s Seven Claimed Misrepresentations Fail to Raise a Triable Issue of Fact. ....	3
	1. Dialight Cannot Allege New Misrepresentations That It Must Have Known When it Sued. ....	4
	2. Dialight Fails to Support Any of Its Seven Misrepresentations. ....	4
	1. Sanmina Conceals its Lack of Capacity to Provide Required Services. ....	4
	2. Sanmina Makes False Representations to Dialight in its RFQ Responses. ....	5
	3. Sanmina Misrepresents its Supply Chain Capabilities. ....	6
	4. Sanmina Misrepresents its Support of the Dialight Opportunity. ....	6
	5. Sanmina Provides Misleading Financial Information. ....	7
	6. Sanmina Falsely Represents its Available Space. ....	7
	7. Sanmina Makes False Representations in its Recitals to the MSA. ....	7
	C. Dialight Cannot Avoid the Contractual Limitations of Liability by Claiming Gross Negligence and Willful Misconduct. ....	8
	1. Sanmina is Entitled to Judgment on Dialight’s Third Claim for Gross Negligence/Willful Misconduct. ....	8
	2. Application of New York Law Means the New York Commercial Code Applies to this Dispute. ....	9
III.	CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arrow Elecs., Inc. v. Delco Lighting, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179988 (D. Col. 2019) .....	11
<i>BP Oil Int’l, Ltd. v. Empresa Estatal Petroleos de Ecuador</i> , 332 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	6
<i>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 569 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Fairway Prime Estate Mgt., LLC v. First Am. Intl. Bank</i> , 99 A.D.3d 554, 952 N.Y.S.2d 524 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	3
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</i> , 95 A.D.3d 185, 941 N.Y.S.2d 59 (2012) .....	3
<i>Marbelite Co. v. National Sign &amp; Signal Co.</i> , 2 Fed. Appx. 118 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Parker v. Columbia Pictures Ind.</i> , 204 F.3d 326 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Sotheby’s, Inc. v. Stone</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Saint-Gobain Tech. Fabrics Can., Ltd.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2007).....	9
<i>Usinor Industeel v. Leeco Steel Prods.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	9
<i>VLM Food Trading Int’l v. Ill. Trading Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Wild Bunch, SA v. Vendian Entm’t, LLC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	3

**Statutes**

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-719(1) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Local Rule 56.1 .....6, 8
